SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT PAYMENT (LABOR AND MATERIALS) BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the City of Palm Desert, California ("City") and GHA Montage P.D., LLC ("Principal"), have executed an agreement for work consisting of, but not limited to, the furnishing all labor, materials, tools, equipment, services, and incidentals for all grading, roads, paving, curbs and gutters, pathways, storm drains, sanitary sewers, utilities, drainage facilities, traffic controls, landscaping, street lights, and all other required facilities for Parcel/Tract Map No. 37993 ("Public Improvements");

WHEREAS, the Public Improvements to be performed by Principal are more particularly set forth in that certain Subdivision Improvement Agreement dated October 25, 2021, ("Improvement Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Improvement Agreement is hereby referred to and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, Principal is required by the Improvement Agreement before entering upon the performance of the work to provide a good and sufficient payment bond to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the California Civil Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and SureTec Insurance Company ("Surety"), a corporation existing under the laws organized and of the State of CALIFORNIA, and duly authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, are held and firmly bound unto City and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material suppliers, and other persons employed in the performance of the Improvement Agreement and referred to in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the California Civil Code in the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY TWO THOUSAND FORTY ONE DOLLARS (\$722,041.00), said sum being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the total cost of the Public Improvements as set forth in the Improvement Agreement, for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to this work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth.

As part of the obligation secured hereby, and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Improvement Agreement, or to any plans, profiles, and specifications related thereto, or to the Public Improvements to be constructed thereunder, shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition.

This bond is executed and filed to comply with Section 66499, *et seq.*, of the California Government Code as security for labor performed and materials provided in connection with the performance of the Improvement Agreement and construction of the Public Improvements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, w	re have hereunto set our hands and seals this 18th day of
(Corporate Seal)	GHA Montage P.D., LLC Principal
	Title Manager; GHA Montage P.D., LLC
(Corporate Seal)	Sure Tec Insurance Company Surety By Attorney-in-Fact
(Attach Attorney-in-Fact Certificate)	Title Vanessa Copeland, Attorney-in-Fact
The rate of premium on this bond is charges is \$24,661.00 (The above must be filled in by corp	
*For the first \$100k, \$15.00 per thousand for t	the next \$400k and \$10.00 per thousand thereafter
THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM	
Any claims under this bond may be	addressed to:
(Name and Address of Surety)	SureTec Insurance Company 2103 CityWest Blvd., Suite 1300 Houston, TX 77042
(Name and Address of Agent or	Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
Representative for service of process in California, if different from above)	151 Kalmus Drive, Suite A201, , Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(Telephone number of Surety and Agent or Representative for	Surety: (713)812-0800 / Agency: (714) 546-5100

service of process in California)

A notary public or other of verifies only the identity of document to which this ce truthfulness, accuracy, or verifies to the contract of the	fficer completing this certific f the individual who signed rtificate is attached, and not alidity of that document.	ate the the	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF Riversid	<u>e</u>		
on October 21,2	021, before me, Kare	n Hansen , Notary Public, personally	
appeared Mario	T. Gonzales	, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	
me that he/she/they execu-	ted the same in his/her/th	bscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to heir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their tity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed	
I certify under PENALTY OF is true and correct.	PERJURY under the laws	s of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph	
	WI	TNESS my hand and official seal.	
		Karen Hanser	
Signature of Notary	Public		
	OPTI	ONAL	
		may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER		DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	
□ Individual □ Corporate Officer			
Title(s)		Title or Type of Document	
Partner(s)	Limited General	Number of Pages	
☐ Attorney-In-Fact ☐ Trustee(s)	General	minute:	
☐ Guardian/Conservator ☐ Other: Signer is representing; Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)	KAREN HA Comm. #22: Notary Public-C Riverside Co My Commissio January 16,	zsyzu california D cunty T	
		Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	

Notary Acknowledgment See Attached

NOTE: This acknowledgment is to be completed for Principal.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer complete document to which this certificate is atta	ing this certi ched and no	ficate verifies only the identity of the in t the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity	ndividual who signed the of that document.
State of California)		
County of Qrange)		
On 10/19 before n	ne,	Natassia Kirk-Smith	, Notary Public,
personally appeared		Vanessa Copeland	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfication within instrument and acknowledged capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their which the person(s) acted, executed the substitution of the person of the p	to me that signature(s) instrument.	It he/she/they executed the same is on the instrument the person(s), or I certify under PENALTY laws of the State of Cal paragraph is true and correct WITNESS my hand and of Signature:	in his/her/their authorized the entity upon behalf of OF PERJURY under the ifornia that the foregoing ct.
Though the information below is no	t required by	OPTIONALlaw, it may prove valuable to persons rel reattachment of this form to another docu	lying on the document
Type or Title of Document:			
Document Date:			
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		Capacity(ies) Claimed by	Signer(s)
Signer's Name: Vanessa Copeland		Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual		☐ Individual	
☐ Corporate Officer – Title(s):		☐ Corporate Officer – Tit	tle(s):
☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐ General		☐ Partner: ☐Limited ☐	
Attorney in Fact		☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee		☐ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator		☐ Guardian or Conservat	or
Other:			
Signer Is Representing:			

JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTec Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its principal office in the County of Harris, Texas and Markel Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinois, and having its principal administrative office in Glen Allen, Virginia, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Eric Lowey, Mark Richardson, Kevin Cathcart, Vanessa Copeland, Jennifer Grenrood, Natassia Smith, Lisa Pellerito, Ellie Peck

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on their own behalf, individually as a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their act and deed any and all bonds and other undertaking in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

Fifteen Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$15,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel Insurance Company and SureTec Insurance Company have caused their official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers on the $^{3\text{rd}}$ day of $^{\text{May}}$

SureTec Insurance Company

Michael C. Keimig, President

Commonwealth of Virginia County of Henrico SS:

The think

Markel Insurance Company

Røbin Russo, Senior Vice President

On this 3rd day of May 2021 A. D., before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Virginia, in and for the County of Henrico, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICERS OF THE COMPANIES, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in, who executed the preceding instrument, and they acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the said companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said Companies referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my official Seahar the County of Henrico, the day and year first above written.

WY COMMISSION NUMBER 7083968 By: Donna Donavant, Notary Public My commission expires 1/31/2023

We, the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Market insurance Company and Market insurance Company and Market insurance Company and has not been revolved. foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands, and affixed the Seals of said Companies, on the 19th day of October

2021

ec Insurance Company

M. Brent Beaty, Assistant Secreta

Markel Insurance Company

Richard R. Grinnan, Vice President and Secretary